

LFIR # 2141

	Hardee County Cattleme		na a Expoon	lion man				
Senate Sponsor	Ben Albritton							
Date of Request	01/07/2020							
Project/Program l	Description							
not be limited to adding Hardee County Board circulation apparatus for other facilities located	ade pre-existing bathrooms, ext g judging livestock area & outboof Commissioners. Facility upg or the arena. The Cattlemen's within Hardee that can reasona ,000 visitors, 4-H & FFA livesto	uildings lo grades incl Arena has ably accon	cated on approxude ADA comples been an institute modate multiples.	kimately 11 liant restroction for the e communi	.5 acres worm, and er County fo ty events	rithin a 7 ntryway, r more th such as	0-acre site & 2 perma an 37 yea the Harde	e owned by anent barns ars. There a e County F
State Agency to r	receive requested funds	Debe	artment of Aç	griculture	and Co	nsume	r Service	es
Amount of the No	onrecurring Request for	r Fiscal	Year 2020-2	2021	ı			
Type of Funding	g		Amoun	it				
Operations			000					
Fixed Capital Ou	ıtlay		2	225,000				
Fixed Capital Ou Total State Fund	•			225,000				
Total State Fund	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2	2021 (ind	cluding mat	225,000 ching fu			for this	project
Total State Fund Total Project Cos Type of Funding	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2		cluding mat	ching fu	Percer	ntage	for this	project)
Total State Fundance Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fundance	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2 S Requested (from quest		cluding mat	225,000 ching fu	Percer		for this	project
Total State Fund Total Project Cos Type of Funding	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2 S Requested (from quest		cluding mat	ching fu	Percer	ntage	for this	project
Total State Fundance Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fundance Matching Funds Federal	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2 S Requested (from quest	tion #6)	cluding mat	225,000 ching fu at 225000	Percer	ntage	for this	project
Total State Fundance Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fundance Matching Funds Federal	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2 S Requested (from quest	tion #6)	cluding mat	ching fu t 225,000 00	Percer	0 %	for this	project
Total State Fundance Type of Funding Total State Fundance Matching Funds Federal State (excluding	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2 S Requested (from quest	tion #6)	cluding mat	225,000 ching fu tt 225000 00 00	Percer	0 %	for this	project
Total State Fundance Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2 S Requested (from quest	st)	Amoun	225,000 ching fu t 225000 00 00 00	Percer 100	0 % 0 %	for this	project
Total State Fundance Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fundance Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other Total Project Co	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2 s Requested (from quest the amount of this reques	st) 0-2021 te fundi	Amoun	225,000 ching fu tt 225000 00 00 00 225,000 Spec	Percei 100	0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 %		project
Total State Fundance Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other Total Project Co	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2 s Requested (from quest the amount of this request oreviously received state most recent instance:	st) 0-2021 te fundi	Amoun	225,000 ching fu tt 225000 00 00 00 225,000	Percei 100	0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 %		project

If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.



LFIR # 2141

10. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits	n/a	0
Other Salary and Benefits	n/a	0
Expense/Equipment/ Travel/Supplies/Other	n/a	0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	n/a	0
Operational Costs: Oth	er	
Salary and Benefits	n/a	0
Expense/Equipment/ Travel/Supplies/Other	n/a	0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	n/a	0
Fixed Capital Construc		
Construction/Renovation/ Land/Planning Engineering	contractual architectural/engineering & construction services	225,000
Total State Funds Re	equested (must equal total from question #6)	225,000



LFIR # 2141

11.	Program	Performance
-----	---------	--------------------

	What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?
	To provide safe up to code structures that include current ADA compliance regulations, improved educational facilities, adequate arena facilities.
١.	What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?
	Contractual engineering and construction services for renovation and upgrades pre-existing bathrooms; ADA compliant ramps & restrooms & changing stations for bathrooms; the exhibit halls (electrical & lighting upgrades, internal façade for arts, crafts and agricultural related education exhibits); covered concrete "y-shaped" walkway from the west end of the exhibit hall to the arena, entryway, barns, circulation apparatus for arena, judging livestock area & outbuildings for citrus.
) .	What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?
	Life, health & safety of citizenry in and on County owned property to include ADA accessibility & accommodations, code compliance facilities to attend and participate in educational community events, 4-H and FFA programs & events, rodeos, barrel racing, County fair activities and events.
	Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
	Florida residents & visitors, special needs, elderly, at-risk youth, students, business community, surrounding communities - 12,000+
٠.	What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?
	Safe, up to code facilities including ADA facility requirements and accessibility on County owned property. Improved facility provides avenue to expand & improve ag/fair educational programs, enrich cultural experience, agricultural production, economic activity, increase attendance, tourism & revenues. Employment maintained from project.
	What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
	Implementation of corrective action plan; non payment of invoices until milestones achieved



LFIR # 2141

	larace county is the	owner of the facility and the entity.				
R	equestor Contact	t Information				
	First Name	Lexton H.	Last Name	Albritton, Jr.		
b. Organizationc. E-mail Address		Hardee County Board of County (Commissioner	S		
		Lex.Albritton@hardeecounty.net				
d	. Phone Number	(863)773-9430	Ext.			
R	Recipient Contact Information					
	Organization	Hardee County Board of County (Commissioner	 S		
	•	Municipality and County Hardee				
	Organization Typ			1		
-	For-profit E					
	O Non-Profit 5	•				
	O Non-Profit 5	501(c) (4)				
	Local Entity	,				
	O University of	or College				
	Other (plea	se specify)				
d.	First Name	Lexton H.	Last Name	Albritton, Jr.		
e. E-mail Address		_ex.Albritton@hardeecounty.net				
f.	Phone Number	(863)7739430				
L	obbyist Contact I	nformation				
а	. Name	Connie Vanassche				
b	. Firm Name	CAS Governmental Services, LLC				